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9212 N. Cedros Avenue

Demolition of an approximately 1,499 square foot single-family residence and detached
garage, and the construction, use, and maintenance of two 3-unit apartment buildings
and one 2-unit apartment building providing a total of 8 units and approximately 9,776
square feet, constructed to a height of approximately 25 feet 8 inches and two stories,
with approximately 2,212 square feet of open space, on an approximately 23,517 net
square foot site (23,706 gross square feet). Sixteen (16) covered parking spaces (two
per unit) and two short-term bicycle parking spaces are proposed. One street tree, 11
non-protected trees, and one protected Black Walnut (Juglans californica) tree are
proposed for removal. Approximately 1,200 cubic yards of soil import and 500 cubic
yards of on-site grading is proposed.
1. Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Sections 15301 and 15332, an Exemption from
CEQA (Class 1 and Class 32) applies, and that there is no substantial evidence
demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS
Project Summary
The applicant is proposing demolition of an existing single family home and detached garage, and
the construction, use, and maintenance of three separate two-story apartment buildings providing
a total of 9,776 square feet of floor area within eight townhome style apartments, constructed to
a height of approximately 25 feet eight inches, on an approximately 23,517 net square foot site.
Each apartment unit will provide between 1,198 and 1,262 square feet of floor area, and an
attached two car garage. One building will contain two units, and the other two buildings will each
contain three units. Overall, the project will provide sixteen automobile parking spaces and two
short-term bicycle parking spaces, and both common and private open space totaling
approximately 2,212 square feet. Automobile access to the proposed project will be provided
from a single driveway located along N. Cedros Avenue, and pedestrian access will be provided
from the public right-of way, by an improved pedestrian pathway. Of the 17 existing significant
trees on-site or within the parkway, 13 trees are proposed for removal including one holly oak
street tree (Quercus ilex), one protected Black Walnut tree (Juglans californica), and 11 nonprotected trees. The one protected Black Walnut tree (Juglans californica) and 11 significant nonprotected trees to be removed will be replaced at a 4:1 and 1:1 ratio, respectively. The street tree
will be removed and replaced to the satisfaction of the Department of Urban Forestry.
Approximately 1,200 cubic yards of soil import and 500 cubic yards of on-site grading is proposed.
In order to construct the proposed project, and pursuant to Section 12.32 F of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code (LAMC), the applicant is requesting a Zone Change from the RA-1 (Suburban)
zone to the RD3-1 (Restricted Density Multiple Dwelling) zone, which will permit seven (7) units
of housing on the approximately 23,517 (net) square foot site, at a density of one (1) dwelling unit
per 3,000 square feet of lot area. In addition, the applicant has also requested a Zoning
Administrator’s Adjustment pursuant to LAMC Section 12.28 in order to allow an eighth unit,
based on 2,706 square feet of lot area (an approximately 9.8 percent reduction), in lieu of the
otherwise required 3,000 square feet of lot area per dwelling unit required in the RD3 Zone.
A public hearing for the proposed Zone Change and Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment was held
on May 17, 2019.
Background
Subject Property
The subject property is a generally flat, interior, rectangular shaped property consisting of two (2)
lots that total approximately 23,517 net square feet (23,706 gross square feet; 0.54 gross acre),
located on the east side of Cedros Avenue between Tupper Street to the north, and Nordhoff
Street to the south. The site has a frontage of approximately 92 feet along N. Cedros Avenue
and a uniform depth of approximately 258 feet. The site is currently designated for Low Medium
I Residential land use in the Mission Hills-Panorama City-North Hills Community Plan, and zoned
RA-1 (Suburban Agricultural). The current RA-1 zoning on the property does not include a
supplemental use district for Equine Keeping (i.e., a “K” District), however, the subject property
as currently zoned is subject to ZI-2438 Equine Keeping in the City of Los Angeles. With approval
of the requested RD3-1 zone, ZI-2438 will no longer apply. The site is also located within the Los
Angeles State Enterprise Zone (ZI-2374), a Transit Priority Area (ZI-2452), an Urban Agriculture
Incentive Zone, an Airport Hazard area (i.e., 250-foot height limit above elevation 790), and is
within 500 feet of Tobias Avenue Park.
According to ZIMAS, the site is currently improved with a one-story, 1,499 square foot dwelling
unit originally constructed in 1942, and a detached garage. As shown in the applicant’s site
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photos and as further discussed in the approved Tree Report dated September 10, 2019 prepared
by Lisa Smith, The Tree Resource, a total of 17 significant trees are located on/adjacent to the
site including one non-protected holly oak street tree (Quercus ilex), two protected Black Walnut
trees (Juglans californica), and 15 non-protected trees. Perimeter wood fencing is located along
the property lines.
Compliance With Measure JJJ
On November 8, 2016, voters in the City of Los Angeles approved and passed Measure JJJ, the
“Build Better LA Initiative”. Among other provisions, the ballot initiative imposed minimum
affordable housing requirements and labor regulations on certain development projects requiring
General Plan Amendments, Zone Changes, and/or Height District Changes.
Since the proposed project is for less than 10 residential dwelling units, the project is exempt from
Measure JJJ, and is not required to comply with the provisions of this initiative, as embodied in
the Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 11.5.11.
Surrounding Land Uses (See Exhibit C – Radius Map):
The properties within the surrounding area are characterized by a mix of multi-family dwellings
including both condominium and apartment complexes, older one-story single family homes, zero
side yard single family homes, and vacant property in the (T)(Q)RD3-1, (Q)RD3-1/RA-1, RA-1,
QRD1.5-1, (Q)RD1.5/R3-1, (T)(Q)RD1.5-1/RA-1, [Q]RD1.5-1, and (Q)RZ3-1/RA-1 zones.
Specifically, the properties to the north along both sides of N. Cedros Avenue are zoned (Q)RD31/RA-1, (T)(Q)RD3-1/RA-1, RA-1 and improved with either apartments or condominiums, with the
exception of two properties zoned RA-1, which are both improved with a single family home.
Further to the north at the end of the block along the south side of Tupper Street, the properties
are zoned (Q)RZ3-1/RA-1 and improved with zero side yard single family homes. To the west
across N. Cedros Avenue are two condominium complexes in the (Q)RD3-1/RA-1 zone. To the
south along the east side of N. Cedros Avenue, the properties are zoned RA-1 and (T)(Q)RD31/RA-1 and are improved with one single family home, a condominium complex, and three
apartment buildings. On the west side of N. Cedros Avenue and south of the subject site, the
properties are improved with single family homes and one apartment building in the RA-1 and
(T)(Q)RD3-1/RA-1 zones. Immediately adjacent to the east, on the west side of Tobias Avenue,
the properties are improved with condominiums, one apartment building, one single family home,
and a vacant property in the (Q)RD1.5-1, RA-1, (T)(Q)RD1.5-1/RA-1, [Q]RD1.5-1, and (Q)RD1.51/RA-1 zones. Tobias Park is located one block to the east, on the east side of Tobias Avenue
in the RA-1 zone.
Street Designations and General Circulation:
N. Cedros Avenue is designated a Collector Street with a 62-foot existing dedication along the
frontage of the subject property, and is improved with a curb, gutter, partially landscaped parkway,
and sidewalk.
Related Cases:
ON-SITE
There are no related cases on the subject property.
OFF-SITE
The following discretionary entitlements were granted within a 1,500-foot radius of the project site:
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Ordinance No. 183,166 – On September 16, 2014 Ordinance No. 178,770 became effective
changing the zone from RA-1 to (T)(Q)RD1.5-1, subject to Conditions of Approval (property
located at 9147 Tobias; APCNV-2012-2200-ZC).
Ordinance No. 179,546 – On March 19, 2008 Ordinance No. 179,546 became effective changing
the zone from RA-1 to (T)(Q)RD3-1, subject to Conditions of Approval (property located at 9246
N. Cedros Avenue; APCNV-2006-3846-ZC)
Ordinance No. 179,546 – On January 6, 2007 Ordinance No. 178,071 became effective changing
the zone from RA-1 to (T)(Q)RD3-1, subject to Conditions of Approval (property located at 9247
– 9253 N. Cedros Avenue and 9236 N. Willis Avenue; APCNV-2005-4237-ZC)
Ordinance No. 175,723 – On February 1, 2004 Ordinance No. 175,723 became effective
changing the zone from RA-1 to (T)(Q)RD1.5-1, subject to Conditions of Approval (property
located at 9201 Tobias; APCNV-2002-5946-ZC-ZAA).
APCNV-2002-5946-ZC-ZAA – On September 25, 2003, the North Valley Area Planning
Commission approved a Zone Change from RA-1 to (T)(Q)RD1.5-1, and granted a Zoning
Administrator’s Adjustment to permit the 16th unit with 1,220 square feet of lot area in lieu of the
required 1,500 square feet, subject to Conditions of Approval.
Ordinance No. 174,811 – On October 10, 2002 Ordinance No. 178,071 became effective
changing the zone from RA-1 to (T)(Q)RD3-1, subject to Conditions of Approval (property located
at 9232 – 9238 N. Cedros Avenue; APCNV-2000-3924-ZC).
ZA-2002-772-ZAA – On August 15, 2002 a Zoning Administrator approved a Zoning
Administrator’s Adjustment to permit the use and maintenance of 20 dwellings with 19 of the units
having the required lot area of 2,000 square feet per dwelling unit and the 20th unit having a
reduced lot area of 1,000 square feet in lieu of the required 2,000 square feet, subject to
Conditions of Approval (property located at 9261 North Wakefield Avenue; ZA 2002-0772-ZAA).
Ordinance No. 169,240 – On January 10, 1994, Ordinance No. 169,240 became effective
changing the zone from RA-1 to (T)(Q)RD3-1, subject to Conditions of Approval (property located
adjacent to the north at 9218 N. Cedros Avenue; CPC-1993-0080-ZC).
Correspondence Received
City Agency Reports:
A Letter was received from the Bureau of Engineering, and all recommendations have been
incorporated as (T) Conditions of Approval on the subject case. As of the date of preparation of
this Staff Report, no other Letters from City Agencies have been received.
Other Correspondence:
A letter dated May 13, 2019 was received from the Panorama City Neighborhood Council in
support of the proposed project, which was reviewed by the Council’s Land Use Committee on
December 28, 2017.
A letter of opposition to the proposed project was received from one homeowner in the 22 unit
condominium complex across the street from the proposed project. It included an attached
petition signed by 21 of the 22 condominium owners. The points of opposition identified in the
petition are discussed below under Public Hearings and Communications.
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No other comments were received as of the date of preparation of this Staff Report.
Environmental
The project was analyzed under Categorical Exemption No. ENV-2017-4409-CE attached to this
Staff Report as Exhibit F, which concluded that the project was found to have no potentially
significant impacts under Class 1 and Class 32, based on Regulatory Compliance Measures
which are applicable to the proposed project.
Design
The Mission Hills-Panorama City-North Hills Community Plan - Chapter V Urban Design, as well
as the Citywide Design Guidelines for Multiple Family Residential Projects both identify a number
of design policies and principles which are directly applicable to the proposed project. The
proposed project was reviewed for conformity with these design guidelines by the case planner,
urban design studio staff, and also by the Professional Volunteer Program (PVP) at their May 14,
2019 meeting. Summarized comments on the project’s design were presented to the applicant
during a meeting with staff held on May 8, 2019, and in writing on May 9, 2019 and May 16, 2019.
The Design issues identified by the PVP which speak to the three tenants of design, as outlined
in the adopted Citywide Design Guidelines, as well as an indication of the extent to which each is
addressed by the revised plan set, is as follows:
Pedestrian-First Design:


Widen the space between south property line and structures, to provide a 5’-6’ wide
walkway, meandering around protected walnut; if private patios are to remain on this
edge (middle building), add more space to screen them with hedge.



Rotate the 2-unit building 180º, so that it faces N. Cedros, including the driveways,
and explore the option of a drive through access drive off of N. Cedros for the front 2
apartments, which uses the existing driveway as the exit point, so that autos do not
back out onto N. Cedros.



To reduce the extent and width of the driveway surface area, and make the driveway
design as efficient as possible, orient all buildings with the garages facing the
driveway, and then group the units together in 2, or 3 unit groupings, and then
stagger/offset the footprint of each of the units (north to south) to break up the
monotony. This will also allow for the creation of space for real balconies and more
privacy for the patios. Consider using hedges and other similar landscape features to
provide privacy to patio spaces (sketches attached for applicant’s reference).



Trash is in an undesirable location, as no one wants to squeeze past a dumpster to
get to front door.

360° Design:


Given the choice of the "red-tile-roof language", follow it through with elements such
as rustic bracing in the gables, real balconies in place of the plant on grill, extending
the roofline framing elements past the building edges, etc.



Address blank expanses of wall (‘left’ elevation), missing windows, discontinuous color
breaks at corners, etc.
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With a pedestrian access pathway along the south side of the buildings, provide a
pedestrian entrance ‘Front’ door element from the south side.



Provide patio space within the proposed ‘front elevation’ to make it more usable,
particularly if individual units are staggered and these patio spaces become an
extension of a larger, landscaped courtyard along the north side of the buildings.

Climate-adapted Design:


Replace as much impermeable driveway surface as possible with something softer,
such as grasscrete that could be planted, bands/areas of special pavers, etc. to treat
driveways to feel more like a courtyard, with multiple uses.



Remove guest parking spaces which take up valuable ground floor area which could
be used to expand common open space, landscaping or provide other amenities.



Give each the residents a real and substantial balcony; staggering units as described
above should provide more opportunities for this without sacrificing their privacy.



Add shading elements (awnings, canopies, trellis, etc.) to west and south elevations
to reduce heat gain.



Show sidewalk width, potential spots for street trees.



The small bend in drive entrance may be inadequate to protect existing oak tree in
place, at least during construction.

In response to these design comments, the applicant submitted revised plot, floor and elevation
plans on May 16, 2019, just prior to the May 17, 2019 public hearing, and before receiving the
above listed comments of the PVP. Revised landscape and color renderings were received on
July 11, 2019.
The applicant’s revised plan set is partially responsive to the PVP design comments, in that it:







Added an open (not covered) lattice arbor element over the entrance door for each of the
two apartment units in Building A (facing N. Cedros Avenue), and to the rear entrance of
each unit within Building B and Building C;
Provided consistent paint color on all sides of the buildings;
Added a pedestrian walkway connecting the sidewalk along N. Cedros Avenue to the 8
apartment units;
Removed the two non-required guest parking spaces, allowing expansion of the common
open space area by 750 square feet;
Relocated the trash and recycling area from a location adjacent to the entrance of one
unit, to a location adjacent to the entrance of another unit, within the required 5-foot side
yard along the main private drive.
Provided color rendering slides, and a consistent color palette.

However, a number of the PVP design comments remain unaddressed, and the revised plan set
still contains errors, internal inconsistencies, and is missing color landscape plans, as well as the
floor, roof, and section plans for Building C. As further discussed under the Findings Section of
this Staff Report, the project has been conditioned in conformance with the design standards set
forth in Chapter V of the Mission Hills-Panorama City-North Hills Community Plan, and the
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adopted Citywide Design Guidelines, and to require that the final plan set is complete, and
corrects internal inconsistencies.
Hearing Officer Comments
A public hearing was held on May 17, 2019. The public hearing was attended by three individuals:
the applicant/property owner; a neighboring resident; and a friend of the neighboring resident.
The applicant/owner provided testimony regarding the merits of the proposed project, as well as
the required entitlements, which include a zone change from the RA-1 Zone to the RD3-1 Zone,
and a Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment to permit the eighth unit to be permitted based on
2,706.1 square feet of lot area, in lieu of the otherwise required 3,000 square feet of lot area per
dwelling unit, in the (requested) RD3 Zone:
A resident who lives across the street in the 22-unit condominium complex provided testimony in
opposition to the proposed project, and also provided a form-letter petition signed by 21 of the
homeowners in the condominium complex. The primary issues cited included concerns that the
proposed apartments (for rent, as opposed to ownership) would increase crime, contribute to the
current lack of parking, increase traffic, not be convenient for area schools, conflict with the
adjacent homeowners who are seniors and retired, and adversely affect property values.
In regard to concerns related to increased crime, and as a part of the permitting process, the
proposed project will be reviewed for compliance with the Police Department’s "Design Out Crime
Guidelines” which targets reduction in crime using site design principles of defensible space and
eyes on the street. A total of eight parking spaces are proposed, including two spaces located
within an attached garage for each dwelling, consistent with Code requirements. Excess parking
is not encouraged. In regards to traffic, the proposed eight dwelling units are well below the
Department of Transportation’s threshold for requiring a traffic study, and as such no impacts
would be anticipated. In regards to any concerns related to schools, the project’s location
proximate to an elementary, a middle, and a high school will be convenient for future residents
with school age children. As conditioned, the applicant is required to maintain the subject property
free of trash and debris, and to provide for graffiti removal on an ongoing basis. Further, it is a
policy of the adopted Mission Hills-Panorama City-North Hills to provide for a range of new
housing types, which includes apartment buildings, to meet the diverse economic and physical
needs of the existing residents and projected population of the Plan area.
The only other member of the public present declined to speak or provide written testimony. No
other testimony or correspondence in support or opposition to the project was received.
Issues and Discussion
Following the public hearing, the applicant also provided an updated Tree Report dated
September 10, 2019 and the Department of Urban Forestry approved it on December 1, 2019.
Importantly, the updated report states that the existing holly oak street tree will be removed, as
necessary to meet the DOT requirements for access. However, staff has verified with DOT that
removal of this significant street tree is not necessary for access, and that alternate driveway
configurations are available which would allow for preservation of the street tree. Further, in light
of the corrected site access information from the DOT, the Department of Urban Forestry provided
an updated statement to the approved Tree Report in an email dated December 12, 2019, which
states that preservation of street trees is always preferable to their removal. Lastly,
communications received on December 13, 2019 from the Bureau of Engineering staff also
confirmed that required street improvements can be achieved without removal of the existing
street tree. As such, the project has been conditioned to retain the existing street tree within the
public right-of-way along N. Cedros Street, and to prepare a Tree Report to the satisfaction of the
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Department of Urban Forestry, which addresses its protection during construction. All other
findings in the September 10, 2019 approved Tree Report remain unchanged.
As previously noted, the applicant’s revised plan set also does not correct noted internally
inconsistencies. As a result, it is difficult to reconcile proposed project programming, features,
and elements, making it unclear what the applicant’s proposed development actually looks like.
The revised plan set also appears to not meet code-requirements, in that the relocated trash and
recycling enclosure is shown in a required side yard, but no relief from the yard requirements has
been requested. In addition, comments on the proposed project design from both the
Department’s Urban Design Studio staff and the Professional Volunteer Program have not been
addressed, and opponents to the proposed project have expressed concerns that the project as
proposed has the potential to impact their connectivity to the surrounding community, and
negatively impact neighborhood character.
In light of these concerns, the amount of staff time and effort spent to date on this 2017 case, and
the applicant’s insistence that the proposed project be scheduled for review by the North Valley
Area Planning Commission, staff has included a number of Conditions of Approval (including 15
design conditions) for your consideration, in the effort to address and resolve internal
inconsistencies in the applicant’s plans, ensure Code compliance, and support the required
findings for approval of the requested Zone Change and Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment.
Notably, one of the conditions will require final plans to be submitted to the Northeast Valley
Project Planning Division for review and approval, prior to the issuance of building permits.
Conclusion
The requested zone change from the RA-1 (Suburban Agriculture) zone to the RD3-1 (Restricted
Density Multiple Dwelling) zone, and the requested Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment to allow
2,706 square feet of lot area per dwelling unit for the eighth proposed dwelling unit, in lieu of the
otherwise required 3,000 square feet per dwelling unit, in order to permit the construction, use,
and maintenance of eight townhome style apartments, subject to Conditions of Approval, would
support the City’s goals for housing development, and as conditioned, would be consistent with
the policies of the General Plan. The requested RD3-1 zone is within the range of corresponding
zones to the respective Low Medium I Residential General Plan land use designation, and is in
conformance with the public necessity, convenience, general welfare, and good zoning practice.
As such, and as conditioned, staff recommends that the North Valley Area Planning Commission
find that the proposed project was adequately analyzed in the Categorical Exemption, and
approve and recommend adoption of the Zone Change and Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment.
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CONDITIONS FOR EFFECTUATING (T)
TENTATIVE CLASSIFICATION REMOVAL
Pursuant to Section 12.32 G of the Municipal Code, the (T) Tentative Classification shall be
removed by the recordation of a final parcel or tract map or by posting of guarantees through the
B-permit process of the City Engineer to secure the following without expense to the City of Los
Angeles, with copies of any approval or guarantees provided to the Department of City Planning
for attachment to the subject planning case file.
1. Dedications and Improvements. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, public
improvements and dedications for streets and other rights-of-way adjoining the subject
property shall be guaranteed to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Engineering, Department of
Transportation, Fire Department (and other responsible City, regional, and Federal
government agencies as may be necessary).
A. Dedication Required.
(1) N. Cedros Avenue (Collector Street) - A 3-foot wide strip of land long the property
frontage to complete a 33-foot half right-of-way in accordance with Collector Street
standards of Mobility Plan 2035.
B. Improvements Required.
(1) N. Cedros Avenue - Construct a new concrete sidewalk including in the dedicated area
within a 13-foot border. Landscape the parkway. Repair all broken, off-grade or bad
order concrete curb, gutter and pavement along the property frontage. Upgrade the
driveway to comply with ADA requirements.
Notes:
Broken curb and/ or gutter includes segments within existing score lines that are
depressed or upraised by more than ¼ inch from the surrounding concrete work or are
separated from the main body of the concrete piece by a crack through the entire
vertical segment and greater than 1 / 8 inch at the surface of the section.
Non-ADA compliant sidewalk shall include any sidewalk that has a cross slope that
exceeds 2% and/or is depressed or upraised by more than ¼ inch from the
surrounding concrete work or has full concrete depth cracks that have separations
greater than 1 / 8 inch at the surface. The sidewalk also includes that portion of the
pedestrian path of travel across a driveway.
All new sidewalk curb and gutter shall conform to the Bureau of Engineering Standard
Plans S410-2, S410-4, S442-5 and S444-0.
Any questions regarding this report may be directed to Quyen Phan at (213) 808-8604.
Required improvements within existing or designated roadways shall be guaranteed
through the B-permit process of BOE before the issuance of any building permit for
this project, and shall be completed to the satisfaction of DOT and BOE prior to the
issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy.

APCNV-2017-4406-ZC-ZAA
9212 N. Cedros Avenue

T-2

(2) Street Trees - Install tree wells with root barriers and plant street trees satisfactory to
the City Engineer and the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services.
The applicant should contact the Urban Forestry Division for further information (213)
847-3077.
(3) Roof drainage and surface run-off from the property shall be collected and treated at
the site and drained to the streets through drain pipes constructed under the sidewalk
or through curb drains connected to the catch basins.
(4) Sewer lines exist in N. Cedros Avenue. Extension of the 6-inch house connection
laterals to the new property line may be required. All Sewerage Facilities Charges and
Bonded Sewer Fees are to be paid prior to obtaining a building permit.
(5) Submit a parking area and driveway plan to the Valley District Office of the Bureau of
Engineering and the Department of Transportation for review and approval.
2. Department of Transportation.
(1) A minimum 20-foot reservoir space is required between any security gate or parking
space and the property line, or to the satisfaction of DOT.
(2) A two-way driveway width of W=18 feet is required for all two-way driveways, or to the
satisfaction of DOT.

(3) A parking area and driveway plan should be submitted to the Citywide Planning
Coordination Section of the Department of Transportation for approval prior to
submittal of building permit plans for plan check by the Department of Building and
Safety. Transportation approvals are conducted at 6262 Van Nuys Blvd., Room 320,
Van Nuys, CA 91401.
(4) The condition clearance fee be paid to the Department of Transportation as required
per Ordinance No. 183270 and LAMC Section 19.15 prior to recordation of the final
map. Note: The applicant may be required to comply with any other applicable fees
per this new ordinance.
3. Fire Department.
(1) Access for Fire Department apparatus and personnel to and into all structures shall
be required.
(2) 505.1 Address identification. New and existing buildings shall have approved building
identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or
road fronting the property.
(3) The entrance or exit of all ground dwelling units shall not be more than 150 feet from
the edge of a roadway of an improved street, access road, or designated fire lane.
(4) No building or portion of a building shall be constructed more than 150 feet from the
edge of a roadway of an improved street, access road, or designated fire lane.
(5) The following recommendations of the Fire Department relative to fire safety shall be
incorporated into the building plans, which includes the submittal of a plot plan for
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approval by the Fire Department either prior to the recordation of a final map or the
approval of a building permit. The plot plan shall include the following minimum design
features: fire lanes, where required, shall be a minimum of 20 feet in width; all
structures must be within 300 feet of an approved fire hydrant, and entrances to any
dwelling unit or guest room shall not be more than 150 feet in distance in horizontal
travel from the edge of the roadway of an improved street or approved fire lane.
(6) Fire lane width shall not be less than 20 feet. When a fire lane must accommodate the
operation of Fire Department aerial ladder apparatus or where fire hydrants are
installed, those portions shall not be less than 28 feet in width.
(7) The width of private roadways for general access use and fire lanes shall not be less
than 20 feet, and the fire lane must be clear to the sky.
(8) Fire lanes, where required and dead ending streets shall terminate in a cul-de-sac or
other approved turning area. No dead ending street or fire lane shall be greater than
700 feet in length or secondary access shall be required.
(9) Submit plot plans indicating access road and turning area for Fire Department
approval.
(10) Private streets shall be recorded as Private Streets, AND Fire Lane. All private street
plans shall show the words "Private Street and Fire Lane" within the private street
easement.
(11) All parking restrictions for fire lanes shall be posted and/or painted prior to any
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy being issued.
(12) Plans showing areas to be posted and/or painted, "FIRE LANE NO PARKING" shall
be submitted and approved by the Fire Department prior to building permit application
sign-off.
(13) Electric Gates approved by the Fire Department shall be tested by the Fire Department
prior to Building and Safety granting a Certificate of Occupancy.
Note: The applicant is further advised that all subsequent contact regarding these
conditions must be with the Hydrant and Access Unit. This would include clarification,
verification of condition compliance and plans or building permit applications, etc., and
shall be accomplished BY APPOINTMENT ONLY, in order to assure that you receive
service with a minimum amount of waiting please call (818) 37 4-4351. You should
advise any consultant representing you of this requirement as well.
4. Urban Forestry.
A. Tree Report/Landscape Plan.
(1) The applicant shall submit a tree report and a landscape plan prepared by a Tree
Expert, as required by LAMC Ordinance No. 177,404, for approval by the City Planning
Department and the Urban Forestry Division, Bureau of Street Services. The Tree
Report shall contain the Tree Expert's recommendations for the preservation of as
many desirable (eight inches in diameter or greater) trees as possible, and specifically
shall address the preservation of the street tree identified as tree number 3, the onsite significant protected black walnut tree identified as tree number 2, and the three
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(3) significant on-site non-protected trees numbered 15, 16, and 17 in the Tree Report
dated September 10, 2019. The Report shall provide species, health, and condition of
all trees with tree locations plotted on a site survey. An on-site 1:1 tree replacement
shall be required for the unavoidable loss of any desirable on-site non-protected trees.
The unavoidable loss of any on-site protected tree shall be replaced at a 4:1 ratio, to
the satisfaction of the Urban Forestry Division.
Note: Removal of Protected trees requires the approval of the Board of Public Works.
Contact Urban Forestry Division at: (213) 847-3077 for tree removal permit
information.
(2) Plant street trees and remove any existing trees within dedicated streets or proposed
dedicated streets as required by the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street
Services. Parkway tree removals shall be replanted at a 2: 1 ratio. All street tree
plantings shall be brought up to current standards. When the City has previously been
paid for tree plantings, the sub divider or contractor shall notify the Urban Forestry
Division at: (213) 84 7-3077 upon completion of construction to expedite tree planting.
Note: Removal or planting of any tree in the public right-of-way requires approval of
the Board of Public Works. Contact Urban Forestry Division at: (2213) 847-3077 for
permit information.
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(Q) QUALIFIED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Pursuant to Section 12.32 of the Municipal Code, the following limitations are hereby imposed
upon the use of the subject property, subject to the “Q” Qualified classification.
A. Development Conditions:
1. Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial
conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the applicant, stamped “Exhibit A”
(Plot Plans, Floor Plans, Sections, Elevations, Renderings, and Landscape Plans dated July
11, 2019) and attached to the subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without
prior review by the Department of City Planning, Valley Project Planning Division, and written
approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing.
Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions of the LAMC or the
project conditions. Prior to the issuance of building permits, revised, detailed development
plans that show compliance with all Conditions of Approval, including complete Plot Plans,
Floor Plans, Sections, (color) Elevations, (color) Landscape Plans, and (color) Renderings
shall be submitted to the Director of Planning, Valley Project Planning, for review. The plans
submitted to the Department of Building and Safety shall be revised in conformance with this
approval.
2. Use. The property shall be limited to an eight (8) unit multi-family residential townhome style
apartment complex, including two (2) units within Building A, three (3) units within Building B,
and three units within Building C.
3. Height. No building or structure shall exceed 25 feet 8 inches in height, as defined by Section
12.21.1 of the LAMC, and as shown on the “Exhibit A” elevation plans dated July 11, 2019,
attached to the subject case file.
4. Parking. Two parking spaces within an attached garage shall be provided for each dwelling
unit.
5. Bicycle Parking. A minimum of 8 long-term and one short-term bicycle parking spaces shall
be provided, consistent with Section 12.21.A.16 of the LAMC.

.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Pursuant to Section 12.28 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, the following conditions are hereby
imposed upon the use of the subject property:
A. Zoning Administrator Adjustment Conditions
1. Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial
conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the applicant, stamped “Exhibit A”
(Plot Plans, Floor Plans, Sections, Elevations, Renderings, and Landscape Plans dated July
11, 2019) and attached to the subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without
prior review by the Department of City Planning, Valley Project Planning Division, and written
approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing.
Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions of the LAMC or the
project conditions. Prior to the issuance of building permits, revised, detailed development
plans that show compliance with all Conditions of Approval, including complete Plot Plans,
Floor Plans, Sections, (color) Elevations, (color) Landscape Plans, and (color) Renderings
shall be submitted to the Director of Planning, Valley Project Planning, for review. The plans
submitted to the Department of Building and Safety shall be revised in conformance with this
approval.
2. Density. The minimum lot area per dwelling unit shall be 3,000 square feet for seven dwelling
units, and a minimum of 2,706 square feet for the eighth dwelling unit.
3. Orientation. Building A shall be oriented to the street, with separate entrances facing N.
Cedros Avenue for each of the two dwelling units.
4. Design. The project plans shall be revised to show the following:
a. Stoop. A 36-inch X 60-inch concrete stoop shall be provided for each of the two units
facing N. Cedros Avenue (west) in Building A.
b. Porticoes. The entrance of each Building A unit facing N. Cedros Avenue (west) shall be
improved with a portico that provides a solid (not open) structure designed to be integrated
with the stoop, and capable of protecting residents from the elements as they enter and
exit.
c. Landscape. All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational
facilities or walks shall be attractively landscaped, including an automatic irrigation system,
and maintained in accordance with a final landscape plan prepared by a licensed
landscape architect or licensed architect, and submitted for approval to the Department of
City Planning. Except as modified herein, the final landscape plan shall be in substantial
conformance with the “Exhibit A” landscape plan dated July 11, 2019, and shall provide
a minimum of 15 minimum 24-inch box trees.
One (1) existing, on-site significant protected black walnut tree, identified as tree number
2 in the Tree Report dated September 10, 2019 shall be protected and retained on-site
within the landscape. In addition, three (3) significant on-site non-protected trees
numbered 15, 16, and 17 in the Tree Report dated September 10, 2019 shall also be
protected and retained on-site within the landscape.
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In addition to the landscaping shown on the “Exhibit A” Landscape Plan dated July 11,
2019, the following shall be provided:
i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

v.

As depicted on the “Exhibit A” site plan, but not shown on the Landscape Plan,
landscaped planters shall be provided on both sides of the main entrance driveway,
and especially the irregularly shaped planters shown along the north side of the
pedestrian walk that extends from the sidewalk to Building C.
One 24-inch box tree per 15 linear feet (approximately three additional trees) shall be
provided along the south property line wall which separates the adjacent single family
dwelling to the south from the proposed project. The 15 proposed on-site trees may
be used toward fulfilment of this requirement;
Vining plants and trellis structures shall be added along the solid masonry walls of the
trash enclosure in sufficient number to accomplish a green wall screening effect at
maturity;
Vine pockets fitted with a trellis structure shall be provided along the northerly property
line wall which extends the length of the main driveway entrance, and planted in
sufficient number and spacing to accomplish a green wall screening effect at maturity.
As shown in the “Exhibit A” renderings, a solid row of evergreen shrubbery shall be
provided between the sidewalk along N. Cedros Avenue and the proposed three-foot
six-inch masonry wall that parallels the sidewalk, within the front yard of the two
Building A units. A break in the row of evergreen shrubbery shall be provided to
accommodate the pedestrian pathway leading from the sidewalk to the front door of
each Building A unit.

d. Yards. Provide minimum side yards of nine feet and nine feet three and one half inches
on the north and south sides, respectively, of the proposed project, except as may be
necessary to site the trash and recycling enclosure.
e. Trash and Recycling. The required trash and recycling area shall be constructed of 6foot tall solid decorative masonry walls, and fitted with solid gates and a roof.
f.

Trash/Recycling Location. The common trash/recycling area shall be located in an
accessible location. The trash/recycling area shall not be located proximate to the leading
walkway to any residential entrance. This exclusion shall not include the “pedestrian walk”
that extends throughout the apartment complex.

g. Front Yard Wall. A solid decorative wall three feet six inches in height shall be provided
within the front yard, parallel to the adjacent sidewalk, except as necessary to allow
pedestrian circulation between the public sidewalk and the pedestrian walkway leading to
the two Building A units.
h. Property Line Walls. A solid, decorative, six-foot masonry wall shall be provided along
the property lines.
i.

Building Finishes/Materials. The project finish and materials shall include beige stucco
walls, red Spanish tile roofing, and brown toned building accent features and elements
including shudders, window moldings, fascia trim, and wood corbel elements

j.

Driveway Speed Bump. A speed bump for both directions of vehicular traffic, shall be
installed along the approximately 204-foot-long main private driveway serving the project.
The speed bump shall be located near the midpoint of the length of the driveway,
immediately north of Building B.
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k. Recreational Amenities. In addition to the outdoor seating areas provided within the
minimum 1,600 square foot common open space area, a tot lot for children or a community
garden shall also be provided.
l.

Open Space/Amenities. The project shall provide a minimum of 1,600 square feet of
common open space, which includes useable open space for outdoor activities, and
especially for children. A minimum of 102 square feet of private open space shall be
provided for each dwelling unit within Buildings B and C.

m. Driveway Surfaces. Replace as much impermeable driveway surface as possible with
permeable surfaces, such as grasscrete that could be planted, or bands/areas of special
pavers, to create driveways that function more like a courtyard, with multiple uses.
n. Pedestrian Pathway. A pedestrian pathway shall be provided from the public right-ofway along N. Cedros Avenue to each of the units within Buildings A, B, and C. The
pathway shall have a minimum width of three feet six inches, and shall be constructed of
decorative paving materials complimentary to the architecture of the proposed
development (not uncolored concrete).
o. Balconies. Balconies shall be designed to be usable. Juliette balconies1 with wrought
iron railings and a useable access door (in lieu of a window) shall be provided for all
“Exhibit A” elevations and renderings shown with a false wrought iron balcony railing
located below a window.
5. Plans. The final project plans shall be internally consistent, and provide the correct project
summary information including: legal description, zoning, building identification labels A, B,
and C, proposed/provided yards, street dedication, bicycle parking, building height, and
common open space/landscaping area calculations/data.
6. Utility Connections. New utility connections shall be undergrounded to the best extent
possible.
7. Maintenance. The condition of the lot or lots, including but not limited to parking areas,
exterior walls, required lighting, and landscaped areas, shall at all times be maintained in a
safe and sanitary condition and in a state of good repair. Exterior wall surfaces shall at all
times be kept free from graffiti and any marks of vandalism.
8. Debris Removal. The lot or lots shall at all times be kept clear of weeds, rubbish, and all
types of litter and combustible materials.
9. Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities. The applicant shall comply with the
provisions of the City’s Noise Ordinance, including:
i.

Construction and demolition shall be restricted to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
Monday through Friday, and 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Saturday.
ii. Demolition and construction activities shall be scheduled so as to avoid operating
several pieces of equipment simultaneously, which causes high noise levels.
iii. The project contractor shall use power construction equipment with state-of-the-art
noise shielding and muffling devices.

1

A Juliet balcony is generally a false balcony where doors or large floor-to-ceiling windows open up onto
a railing outside. While some Juliet balconies strictly stick to this norm, others have a small deck that has
just enough space to be usable, where a person can stand, with a few flowering plants.
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B. Administrative Conditions
10. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification
of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject conditions,
shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance of any building permits,
for placement in the subject file.
11. Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.
12. Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the County
Recorder’s Office. The agreement (standard master covenant and agreement form CP-6770)
shall run with the land and shall be binding on any subsequent property owners, heirs or
assigns. The agreement shall be submitted to the Department of City Planning for approval
before being recorded. After recordation, a copy bearing the Recorder’s number and date
shall be provided to the Department of City Planning for attachment to the file.
13. Definition. Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these conditions shall
mean the agencies, public offices, legislation or their successors, designees or amendment
to any legislation.
14. Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and any designated agency, or the
agency’s successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations, or any amendment
thereto.
15. Building Plans. Page 1 of the grant and all the conditions of approval shall be printed on the
building plans submitted to the department of City Planning and the Department of Building &
Safety.
16. Corrective Conditions. The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due regard
for the character of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the City Planning
Commission, or the Director of Planning, pursuant to Section 12.27.1 of the Municipal Code,
to impose additional corrective conditions, if in the decision maker’s opinion, such actions are
proved necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood or occupants of adjacent
property.
17. Project Plan Modifications. Any corrections and/or modifications to the Project plans made
subsequent to this grant that are deemed necessary by the Department of Building and Safety,
Housing Department, or other Agency for Code compliance, and which involve a change in
site plan, floor area, parking, building height, yards or setbacks, building separations, or lot
coverage, shall require a referral of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning
for additional review and final sign-off prior to the issuance of any building permit in connection
with said plans. This process may require additional review and/or action by the appropriate
decision making authority including the Director of Planning and the City Planning
Commission.
18. Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Cost. Applicant shall do all of the
following:
i. Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the City
relating to or arising out of the City’s processing and approval of this entitlement,
including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise
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modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental review of the
entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal
property damage, including from inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.
Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or
arising out of the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement, including but not
limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any judgments or
awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees), damages, and/or
settlement costs.
Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ notice of
the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial deposit
shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole discretion, based on
the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be less than
$50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the Applicant
from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).
Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be
required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City
to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not
relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the
requirement in paragraph (ii).
If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an indemnity
and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the
requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.
The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in the
defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation
imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this condition, in
whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its approval of the
entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all decisions with
respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent right to abandon
or settle litigation.
For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:
“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.
“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local
law.
Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
.
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ZONE CHANGE FINDINGS
A. General Plan/Charter Findings
1. General Plan Land Use Designation. The subject property is located within the Mission
Hills-Panorama City-North Hills Community Plan, updated and adopted by the City Council
on June 9, 1999. The Plan designates the subject property for Low Medium I Residential
land uses, with corresponding zones R2, RD3, RD4, RD5, TD6, RZ3, RZ4, RU, and RW1.
The proposed zone change to (T)(Q)RD3-1 is consistent with the land use designation on
the plan map. Further, the site is not subject to any Plan footnotes that affect this project
and is not located within any other specific plan or special land use districts. Therefore,
the proposed project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and
provisions of the General Plan as reflected in the adopted Community Plan land use map.

2. General Plan Text. The Mission Hills-Panorama City-North Hills Community Plan text
identifies the need to preserve the residential character of existing single family
neighborhoods, to foster good site planning and urban design, and to consider such
factors as compatibility, livability, and impacts on infrastructure when evaluating new
projects. As specifically related to the proposed zone change from the RA zone to the
(T)(Q)RD3-1 zone, and development of the proposed project as shown in “Exhibit A”, the
following Community Plan land use goals, objectives, policies, and programs are
applicable:
GOAL 1: A SAFE, SECURE, AND HIGH QUALITY RESIDENTIAL ENVIRONMENT FOR
ALL ECONOMIC, AGE, AND ETHNIC SEGMENTS OF THE COMMUNITY.
Objective 1-1

To provide for the preservation of existing housing and for the development
of new housing to meet the diverse economic and physical needs of the
existing residents and projected population of the Plan area to the year
2010.

Policy 1-1.1

Designate land for single and multi-family residential development.

Policy 1-1.4

Protect the quality of the residential environment through attention
to the appearance of communities, including attention to building
and site design.
Program: The Plan includes an Urban Design Chapter which is
supplemented by Design Guidelines and Standards for residential
development.

Policy 1-1.6

The City should promote neighborhood preservation, particularly in
existing single family neighborhoods, as well as in areas with
existing multiple family residences.

Policy 1-5.1

Promote greater individual choice in type, quality, and location of
housing.

Objective 1-3

To preserve and enhance the varied and distinct residential character and
integrity of existing single and multi-family neighborhoods.
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Policy 1-3.1

Seek a high degree of architectural compatibility and landscaping
for new infill development to protect the character and scale of
existing residential neighborhoods.

Policy 1-3.2

Consider factors such as neighborhood character and identity,
compatibility of land uses, impact on livability, impacts on services
and public facilities, and impacts on traffic levels when changes in
residential densities are proposes.

As shown in “Exhibit A”, the proposed project will meet the above objectives and policies by
providing additional housing units at an appropriate density and location as envisioned by the
adopted Community Plan, thereby meeting the plan area’s needs. Specifically, the applicant’s
proposed zone change from the RA-1 zone to the RD3-1 zone and the development of eight
units of townhouse style apartments (i.e., two triplexes and one duplex) with each unit
including two parking spaces in an attached garage, on a site designated for multiple family
housing (i.e., Low Medium I Residential), will promote greater individual choice in type and
location of housing, compatible with the surrounding land uses and character. Specifically,
the area surrounding the subject property is designated for multiple-family housing, and is in
transition, as characterized by the existing land uses which includes a predominance of
condominium complexes, with apartment complexes, older one-story single family homes,
zero side yard single family homes, and vacant property in the (T)(Q)RD3-1, (Q)RD3-1/RA-1,
RA-1, QRD1.5-1, (Q)RD1.5/R3-1, (T)(Q)RD1.5-1/RA-1, [Q]RD1.5-1, and (Q)RZ3-1/RA-1
zones.
As conditioned, the proposed townhouse style apartment complex will be compatible with
these surrounding uses in that Building A will be oriented to the street, with the entrance to
each of the two units facing N. Cedros Avenue, and a landscaped front yard. The private
driveway off N. Cedros Avenue will be softened by landscape planters along each side, and
a separate pedestrian pathway to each unit will connect the sidewalk along N. Cedros Avenue
to each dwelling unit, encouraging pedestrian activity. The project design features beige
stucco walls, red Spanish tile roofing, and brown toned shutters, window moldings, fascia trim,
decorative arbors (over entrance doorways for Buildings B and C), and wood corbel elements.
Landscaped front, side, and rear yards will be improved with a minimum of 15 on-site trees
and a variety of shrubs and groundcover. The existing 24-inch diameter holly oak street tree
adjacent to the proposed driveway along N. Cedros Avenue will be retained, and the provided
side yards will be a minimum of nine feet wide, in lieu of the otherwise required minimum 5foot side yards. Private outdoor patios a minimum of 102 square feet in size are provided for
all units located in Buildings B and C, and the minimum 1,600 square foot common open
space area is located on the interior of the project, and features seating space and tables. As
conditioned, centralized trash collection which is screened with landscape, and located away
from the residential entrance will also be provided. As an eight-unit development, the project
is well below the DOT threshold for requiring traffic impact analysis. The project is further
conditioned to provide for public services and utilities including required dedications and
improvements, site access, and street trees.
The Mission Hills-Panorama City-North Hills Community Plan, Chapter V provides “Design
Policies for Individual Projects – Multiple Residential”, which include the following:
Site Planning – All multiple family residential projects of five or more units shall be designed
around a landscaped focal point or courtyard to serve as an amenity for residents. Toward
that goal, the following policies are applicable:
1. Providing a pedestrian entrance at the front of each project.
2. Requiring useable open space for outdoor activities, especially for children.
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Design – The design of all buildings shall be of quality and character that improves community
appearances by avoiding excessive variety or monotonous repetition. Achievement of this
can be accomplished through:
1. Requiring the use of articulations, recesses, surface perforations and/or porticoes to
break up long, flat building facades.
2. Utilizing complimentary building materials on building facades.
3. Incorporating varying design to provide definition for each floor.
4. Integrating building fixtures and awnings into the design of buildings.
5. Screening of all roof top equipment and building appurtenances from adjacent
properties.
6. Requiring decorative, masonry walls to enclose trash.
The Framework Element sets forth general guidelines and standards for the growth and
development of the city, and the Citywide Design Guidelines recently adopted in October of
2019 by the city Planning Commission provide a key implementing tool for this General Plan
Element. The three overarching design principles of these Guidelines include:
Pedestrian First Design: Understanding how buildings that actively engage with the street
can impact the pedestrian experience;
360o Design: Taking the impacts of the built environment on its surroundings into
consideration – a 360-degree approach to planning;
Climate-Adapted Design: Drawing upon the latest advancements in climate-adapted
design, recognizing the role that a building’s form can play in the local climate.
As conditioned, the proposed project is designed consistent with these General Plan design
principles and will protect the quality of the surrounding residential environment through
attention to building and site design. Specifically, while the applicant’s revised plan set shows
a centrally located 1,600 square foot common open space area, the project has been further
conditioned consistent with the Community Plan’s Chapter V Site Planning Policy 2 to
incorporate open space for outdoor activities, especially for children.
In addition to the proposed landscaped front, side, and rear yards shown on the “Exhibit A”,
the project has been conditioned to provide vine pockets along the approximately 188-footlong northerly property line wall/driveway, to soften this solid expansive predominant feature.
The extent and width of expansive driveway surfaces will also be softened by requiring that
they be improved with permeable materials (such as grasscrete that could be installed), or
bands/areas of special pavers, to make them feel more like a courtyard. A requirement for a
green screen wall on trash enclosure walls has also been added, consistent with the 360degree design standards. Further, the project has been conditioned to buffer the adjacent
single family home to the south, shown on the applicants plans to be located within
approximately three feet of the southerly property line, by providing one 24-inch box tree per
15 linear feet along the intervening property line wall (approximately three additional trees).
While the applicant’s revised plans dated July 11, 2019 show the trash and recycling
enclosure relocated, its relocation is not optimal. Consistent with the Citywide Design
Guideline principles of pedestrian first and 360 design, the project has been conditioned to
site the trash and recycling enclosure other than proximate to any residential entrance (or
common open space area), on the back side of Building “B” adjacent to the easternmost
private drive.
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A condition has also been added to require that porticoes be provided at the entrance of each
Building A unit, which is a solid (not open) structure that breaks up the building façade facing
N. Cedros Avenue, and that is integrated with the front stoop. This requirement is consistent
with the Community Plan’s Chapter V Design Policies to “…require the use of articulations
…and/or porticoes to break up long, flat building facades” enhancing the project’s overall
design, quality, and architectural interest, and creating opportunities for shading and
protection to residents as they enter and exit.
The applicant’s elevation plans also show a “plant on” wrought iron balcony concept,
consisting of a wrought iron railing attached below second story windows. Both the General
Plan Framework Element and the Mission Hills – Panorama City – North Hills Community
Plan’s Chapter V Design Policies for Multiple Family Development provide policy to guide the
use of design elements. Specifically, the Framework Element Policy 3.6.1 is to “…ensure that
new development of …multi-family units maintains the visual and physical character of
adjacent …neighborhoods, including …modulation of building volumes and articulation of
facade to convey the sense of individual units…”. Community Plan, Chapter V Design Policies
for Multiple Residential projects state that “The design of all buildings shall be of a quality and
character that improves community appearances by avoiding excessive variety or
monotonous repetition…through requiring the use of articulations, recesses, surface
perforations …to break up long flat building facades.” Specific methods for achieving this
result are further identified in Design Policy 3, which states “Incorporating varying design to
provide definition for each floor.”
In support of these specific General Plan design policies, the PVP also reviewed the proposed
project and recommended the addition of a small usable balcony, in lieu of the applicant’s
proposed “plant on” balcony concept, in order to provide articulation of building mass, break
up the long flat building facades, and give definition to each floor. This recommendation is
also consistent with the Policy 1.5 of the Health and Wellness Element which seeks to
incorporate a health perspective into design and zoning decisions, in that balconies, which
are accessed through a doorway (in lieu of a window), would double the resident’s access to
light and air. Consistent with these General Plan design policies, and in keeping with the
applicant’s proposed use of wrought iron railings as a complimentary building material, the
project has been conditioned to require usable Juliette balconies, with wrought iron railings
and a useable access door, instead of a window.
Conditions have also been added to ensure that the final plan set corrects internal
inconsistencies and data errors within the plot, floor, elevation, landscape, and renderings.
Housing Element
The 2013-2021 Housing Element of the General Plan is the City’s blueprint for meeting
housing and growth challenges. According to the Housing Element, there is presently a crisis
of housing in the City. In Los Angeles, there is a need for more housing units, and a need for
a broader array of housing types to meet evolving household types and sizes at different price
points. The Housing Element includes the following goal:
GOAL 1: A City where housing production and preservation result in an adequate supply
of ownership and rental housing that is safe, healthy and affordable to people of all income
levels, races, ages, and suitable for their various needs.…
Objective 1.1: Produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in order to
meet current and projected needs.
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The three proposed townhouse style apartment buildings will provide eight units of multifamily residential housing, with each apartment providing three bedrooms, serving the
specific needs of families with children, thereby meeting this goal and objective of the
Housing Element of the General Plan.
GOAL 2: A City in which housing helps to create safe, livable and sustainable
neighborhoods.
Proposed project elements support a safe, livable, and sustainable residential project
within the existing residential neighborhood, including a landscaped pedestrian walkway
leading from the sidewalk to the front door of each apartment unit, a speed bump at the
midpoint of the private drive to reduce the potential for pedestrian-vehicle conflicts, and
common open space areas including outdoor seating space and amenities for children.
The buildings will be developed consistent with the California green code requirements,
and the roofs on both the two- and three-unit buildings will be designed to accommodate
the future installation of solar panels.
Health and Wellness, Mobility 2035, and Air Quality Elements. The proposed project is
designed to be climate-adapted; for example, the applicant’s plans (see “Exhibit A”) show
generous courtyard spaces, landscaped open space and yards, pedestrian walkways that
should make for good access to natural light and ventilation. The project is also conditioned
to provide actual porticoes, in lieu of open arbors over entrances to units. The use of natural
light and ventilation afforded by balconies accessed through a useable door provides passive
heating and cooling. To reduce levels of pollution and greenhouse gas emissions and
encourage water conservation, low water trees and plants, such as California walnut, bay
laurel, wild lilac, lantana, African boxwood, sage, and rosemary are utilized in the project
landscaping. A solar zone area that is equal to or greater than 15% of the building’s total roof
area, as shown on “Exhibit A,” will help to offset the site's dependence on fossil fuels and
carbon generating public utility electrical power. Taken together, these design features
provide for the public welfare and public necessity by reducing the level of pollution or
greenhouse gas emissions to the benefit of the neighborhood and City in response to General
Plan Health and Wellness Element Policies 5.1 (reduce air pollution), 5.6 (resilience), 5.7
(reduce greenhouse gas emissions); Air Quality Element Policy 4.2.3 (ensuring new
development is compatible with alternative fuel vehicles), 5.1.2 (shift to non-polluting sources
of energy in buildings and operations); Mobility Element Policy 4.1 (expand access to
transportation choices) and 5.4 (encourage adoption of low emission fuel sources, new
mobility technology and supporting infrastructure).
B. Entitlement Findings
3. Zone Change, L.A.M.C. Sec. 12.32 F: The requested zone change is in conformance
with the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice.
The project is convenient in location to several major streets, such as Nordhoff Street to the
south, and Van Nuys Boulevard to the east, and as an infill project, will have adequate access
to existing City services and infrastructure. There is a necessity for housing in all income levels
and housing types, and the project will create more availability of rental units within the Mission
Hills – Panorama City – North Hills Community Plan area. The project site and surrounding
area to the north, south, and west (across N. Cedros Avenue) is designated Low Medium I
Residential (a multiple-family designation), and Low Medium II Residential (also a multiplefamily designation) to the east. However, the zoning pattern within this same area is
characterized by a mixture of both and multiple-family and single-family zones. A zone
change from the RA-1 zone to the RD3-1 zone, and the construction of three new townhome
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style apartment buildings providing eight housing units would be compatible, as conditioned,
with the use and size of existing development in the surrounding area. Furthermore, the
subject zone change will be in good zoning practice by providing a harmonious density and
land use activity consistent with development in the surrounding community.
Equine Keeping in the City of Los Angeles (ZA-2438) is also applicable to the site, which
requires specified buffer distances between horse keeping uses and habitable floor area. It
applies to specific zones including RA-1 zoned property such as the project site. However,
with approval of the applicant’s requested zone change to the RD3-1 zone, the provisions of
this ZI will no longer apply. Further, based on ZIMAS aerial photographs of the surrounding
properties, no horse keeping uses are located on any of the adjacent properties. Thus, no
impact to horse keeping uses would result.
The recommended zone change has been made contingent upon compliance with the “Q”
and “T” conditions imposed herein. Such limitations are necessary to protect the best interests
of, and to assure developments and improvements more compatible with, surrounding
properties, to provide for necessary utilities and public improvements, and to secure an
appropriate development in harmony with the General Plan.
Based upon the above findings, the recommended action is deemed consistent with public
necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice.
4. Q Condition Findings
a. The Q limitations are necessary to protect the best interests of and assure a
development more compatible with the surrounding property or neighborhood.
To ensure that the development is in harmony with the General Plan, the proposed Q
conditions contain provisions regarding site development; limit the use and building height;
and provide for on-site parking. As such, the Q limitations serve to protect the best interests
of the proposed development and the community as a whole.
b. The Q limitations are necessary to secure an appropriate development in harmony
with the objectives of the General Plan.
To ensure that the development is in harmony with the General Plan, the proposed Q
conditions contain provisions regarding site development; limit the use and building height;
and provide for on-site parking. As such, the Q limitations serve to secure an appropriate
development in harmony with the objectives of the General Plan.
c. The Q limitation is necessary to prevent or mitigate adverse environmental effects
of the zone change.
The project qualifies for categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301
and 15332, and as such no mitigation measures are required.
5. T Condition Finding
Public necessity, convenience and general welfare require that provision be made for
the orderly arrangement of the property concerned into lots and/or that provision be
made for adequate streets, drainage facilities, grading, sewers, utilities, park and
recreational facilities; and/or that provision be made for payments of fees in lieu of
dedications and/or that provision be made for other dedications; and/or that provision
be made for improvements; all in order that the property concerned and the area within
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which it is located may be properly developed in accordance with the different and
additional uses to be permitted within the zone to which the property is proposed for
change.
The current action, as recommended, has been made contingent upon compliance with “T”
conditions of approval imposed herein for the proposed project. Such T Conditions are
necessary to ensure the identified dedications, improvements, and actions are undertaken to
meet the public’s needs, convenience, and general welfare served by the actions
required. These T Conditions ensure appropriate and necessary sanitary sewer, street
dedication and improvements on N. Cedros Avenue, construction of drainage facilities,
adequate driveway and parking area plans, compliance with street tree protocols, compliance
with Fire Department requirements, confirmation of payment for all applicable fees including
Bureau of Engineering fees, and assure construction of required public improvements. These
actions and improvements will provide the necessary infrastructure to serve the proposed
community at this site.
6. Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment Findings
a. The site characteristics or existing improvements make strict adherence to the
zoning regulations impractical or infeasible; and explain why the project
nonetheless conforms with the intent of those regulations.
The property is improved with a single family home and detached garage, and the applicant
proposes construction of three separate apartment buildings providing a total of 9,776 square
feet of floor area within eight townhome style apartment units, constructed to a height of
approximately 25 feet eight inches, in the (requested) RD3-1 zone. Each apartment unit will
provide between 1,198 and 1,262 square feet of floor area and a two car garage. Overall, the
project will provide sixteen automobile parking spaces, a minimum of 9 bicycle parking spaces
(8 long-term and 1 short-term), and both common and private open space totaling
approximately 2,212 square feet. With the exception of the requested ZAA, the proposed
project will comply with all applicable provisions of the Municipal Code.
Strict application of the zoning ordinance would require the applicant to reduce the total
number of housing units from eight to seven, which would be impractical, in light of the critical
housing shortage currently experienced within the city, and given that the project would
otherwise conform to the intent of the zoning regulations. Specifically, the RD3 zone is a
restricted density multiple dwelling zone which permits apartment houses, and the project
proposes a total of eight multiple family housing units within three separate townhome style
apartment buildings. The three buildings are sited on the subject property such that the
minimum setbacks are either met, or exceeded, assuring adequate light and air to future
residents, providing buffer for adjacent uses. The height of the proposed buildings (i.e., 28
feet eight inches) is well below the maximum permitted height of 45 feet in the requested RD31 zone, and 2,212 square feet of open space is provided, including a common landscaped
seating area, tot lot/community garden, and private patios, in excess of the minimum 1,400
square feet required by the LAMC.
In regard to density, the requested deviation from the area requirement of the RD3 zone to
permit one additional dwelling unit based on 2,706 square feet of lot area, in lieu of the
minimum 3,000 square feet, will not result in a density on the subject property that exceeds
the range of 9.0 to 18.0 dwelling units per acre for Low Medium I Residential designated
property.
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The subject parcel is comparable to or larger than other properties within the neighborhood,
and the applicant’s request is reasonable, given the size of the subject property.
Additionally, the city is currently experiencing a serious housing shortage, and granting the
requested additional unit will incrementally contribute to the goal of increasing the number of
available housing units within the city.
b. in light of the project as a whole, including any mitigation measures imposed) the
project’s location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be
compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties,
the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.
The applicant proposes a multiple family housing development which includes three separate
townhome style apartment buildings providing a total of 9,776 square feet of floor area and
eight apartment units, constructed to a height of approximately 25 feet eight inches in the
(requested) RD3-1 zone. Each apartment unit will provide between 1,198 and 1,262 square
feet of floor area and a two car garage. Overall, the project will provide sixteen automobile
parking spaces, a minimum of 9 bicycle parking spaces (8 long-term and 1 short-term), and
both common and private open space totaling approximately 1,450 square feet. In order to
construct the proposed project, the applicant is seeking a Zoning Administrators Adjustment
from Section 12.09.1.B.4 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, to permit seven of the units
having the required lot area of 3,000 square feet per dwelling unit, and the 8th unit having a
reduced lot area of 2,706 square feet (i.e., 294 square feet less), in lieu of the required 3,000
square feet.
The granting of one additional unit will not result in adverse effects that the zoning regulations
are intended to protect. Specifically, the proposed townhouse style apartment complex would
be located on the west side of N. Cedros Avenue, a designated collector street located two
blocks west of Van Nuys Boulevard between Tupper Street to the north and Nordhoff Street
to the south, proximate to commercial retail and transit uses. As shown on the radius map
(Exhibit C), this area is in transition, from older single-family homes constructed post WWII,
to newer single- and multiple family housing including condominium and apartment
complexes, and zero side yard single family homes, consistent with the Low Medium I and II
Residential land use designations on these properties.
The approximately 23,517 net square foot site has sufficient area for eight dwelling units
without compromising on-site landscape, or vehicular/pedestrian circulation needs, as
evidenced by the proposed lot coverage: 29 percent building footprint; 34 percent
paving/hardscape; and 37 percent landscape. Front and rear yard requirements are both met,
and the additional two feet of side yard depth beyond the minimum 5-foot requirement on the
project’s north and south sides provides additional buffer to adjacent uses. The proposed
building height is 25 feet 8 inches, well below the maximum permitted height of 45 feet in the
requested RD3-1 zone. Vehicular and pedestrian access will be provided off N. Cedros
Avenue, trash and recycling is located within an enclosed and landscaped area. The on-site
parking meets the minimum code requirements of 2 automobile parking spaces per unit, and
nine bicycle parking spaces (eight long term spaces and one short term space), with additional
street parking also available. The grant of one additional dwelling unit is not anticipated to
create a significant additional parking demand, or result in a significant burden to parking
availability in the neighborhood. As designed and conditioned, the project will not result in
adverse impacts to the surrounding neighborhood, public safety, or welfare. Approval of one
additional unit, in conjunction with the construction, use, and maintenance of seven townhome
style apartments within three separate buildings is therefore consistent with the intent of the
zoning regulations to insure compatibility between adjacent uses while maintaining the public
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benefit and safety. Providing the additional unit of housing will be beneficial to the surrounding
community and future tenants in that it will provide much needed housing at a time of critical
housing shortages within the city. This grant imposes conditions of approval to insure that the
use is consistent with the general purpose and intent of the zoning regulations.
The additional apartment unit will not be detrimental and will be compatible with the
surrounding development in that currently the area includes a balance of housing options
which include both rental and owner occupied units.
The effects generated by the grant of one additional apartment unit on the site have been
considered in reviewing this request. A review of the proposed project plans and field survey
analysis supports the conclusion that the use will not generate adverse effects to the adjacent
properties or surrounding community. The conditions of approval assure that the design and
use of the proposed townhouse style apartments will be compatible with adjacent uses, and
require that the proposed use and site development is consistent with the final plans approved
by the Planning Department.
c. The project is in substantial conformance with the purpose, intent and provisions
of the General Plan, the applicable community plan and any applicable specific
plan.
The proposed project is a multiple family housing development which includes three separate
townhome style apartment buildings providing a total of 9,776 square feet of floor area and
eight apartment units, constructed to a height of approximately 25 feet eight inches in the
(requested) RD3-1 zone. Each apartment unit will provide between 1,198 and 1,262 square
feet of floor area and a two car garage. Overall, the project will provide sixteen automobile
parking spaces, a minimum of 9 bicycle parking spaces (8 long-term and 1 short-term), and
both common and private open space totaling approximately 1,450 square feet. With the
exception of the requested ZAA, the proposed project will comply with all applicable provisions
of the Municipal Code.
As previously stated, the Community Plan Map designates the subject property for Low
Medium I Residential land use, with corresponding zones of R2, RD3, RD4, RD5, RD6, RZ3,
RZ4, RU, and RW1, and the requested zone change from RA-1 to RD3-1 would be in
conformance with this multiple family residential land use designation. The requested
adjustment to permit a lot area of 2,706 square feet for the 8th (last) unit, in lieu of 3,000 square
feet otherwise required in the (requested) RD3-1 zone, represents a minor deviation from
Code requirements. Further, the resulting density of 14.8 dwelling units per acre would be
well within the density range of 9.0 to 18.0 dwelling units per acre identified for Low Medium I
residential development in the adopted Community Plan. The Community Plan goals and
objectives seek to encourage appropriate uses within the existing environs, and preservation
of the character and integrity of existing residential neighborhoods. As conditioned, the
proposed project, including the one additional unit, has been designed and will be required to
be maintained with consideration of the adjacent residents, fulfills a desired service in that it
will contribute much needed housing within the city, and is compatible with the neighborhood
in both appearance and use. As such, permitting the additional unit is consistent with the goals
and objectives of the Community Plan and thereby consistent with the General Plan and its
elements.
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C. CEQA Findings
DETERMINED based on the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is exempt from
CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Sections 15301 and 15332, and there is no substantial
evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.
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PUBLIC HEARING AND COMMUNICATIONS
Public Hearing
A public hearing was held for the subject project at the Marvin Braude Constituent Services Center
on May 17, 2019. The public hearing was attended by the project owner/applicant, a neighboring
homeowner, and one other member of the public.
Communications Received
A letter dated May 13, 2019 was received from the Panorama City Neighborhood Council,
expressing unanimous support for the proposed eight unit townhome apartment project.
An email communication dated May 16, 2019 was received from a resident of the 22-unit
condominium complex to the east, across N. Cedros Avenue, expressing opposition to the
proposed project, and introduced a petition signed by 21 of the 22 complex residents. The points
raised in the petition included:









Reject the requested zone change that will permit a rental community, because it will affect
homeowners by depreciating home value, add to existing heavy traffic and parked car
overflow, and increase crime;
Local school campuses will be affected by the proposed project;
As homeowners in a neighborhood characterized by single-family residences, who desire
an increased sense of community in the surrounding area, renters will not have the
personal connection to the area required to make this happen;
Renters have a high turnover rate, and the generally dependent nature of renters upon
their building manager means that these residents will not contribute to improving streets,
which already suffer in cleanliness and order due to the disengaged or apathetic
neighbors;
The proposed development does not meet minimum requirements for guest parking, and
will pass on the parking deficit to curbsides, which are already completely full;
The requested zone change will set a precedent for rezoning, in order to permit more and
greater apartment development that in no way resembles single-family homes, and will
further degrade the character of the neighborhood;
While the neighborhood certainly needs new development in order to return to its former
comfortably middle-class quality, more occupant-owned homes are desired that have
residents who have a vested interest in the community.

No other correspondence or communications were received prior to the preparation of this staff
report.
Summary of Public Hearing Testimony
The applicant/owner presented the following points regarding the proposed project:




Site zoning is RA-1 and the planned land use (Low Medium II Residential) allows for the
requested RD3-1 zone;
The project will provide eight townhome apartments including two 3-unit buildings and one
2-unit building, constructed in compliance with the city’s requirements;
The requested 8th unit would be permitted by Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment, and is
reasonable in that a less than 20 percent reduction in required lot area per dwelling unit
has been requested;
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The proposed project abides by the 360° design principles, and each unit will include a 2car garage;
Common and private open space has been included;
In response to staff comments on the project design, a revised set of plans is currently
being worked on;
The development will improve the site, as compared to the existing older single family
home currently on the subject property, and will add value to the neighborhood.

A member of the public who lives in the condominium complex across N. Cedros Avenue to the
east spoke in opposition to the proposed project, and requested confirmation that staff had
received his email and the attached petition (discussed above). He provided the following points
in opposition to the proposed project:











He is a 20 year resident, and has experienced high crime prior to moving to his current
residence;
In 2008/2010, parking became impossible to find within the neighborhood;
The proposed project is for apartments, and not condominiums (owner occupied), and no
guest parking spaces are provided;
Traffic will increase with development of properties now zoned RA, but changed to allow
apartments;
Crime will increase if apartments are allowed;
Schools in the surrounding area include one elementary, one middle school, and one high
school, and the project will not be convenient for these schools;
He has tried to be a good neighbor;
Home prices will be affected and reduced if an apartment is permitted;
Residents in the condominium complex across the street are seniors and retired people,
and this project will have adverse effects on them;
Please don’t change the zone, as crime and parking problems will become worse.

In response to the neighbor’s concerns, the applicant/owner offered the following points:
 Regarding crime - nice real estate does more to deter crime than the police;
 Regarding parking – each unit has a two car garage, consistent with LAMC requirements;
the code does not require guest parking for an apartment development;
 Regarding density – the requested 8th unit of housing will contribute to the goal of providing
more housing at this time of severe housing shortages;
 Regarding vested interest – The intent is to build a quality project that will be nice and
improve the surrounding neighborhood.
 The project provides a playground, tables and lots of landscaping, and the trash enclosure
is also landscaped;
 The 8th unit will comply with all other city regulations, and will not be a burden or impact
the environment;
 Staff requested additional open space in lieu of guest parking;
 The proposed townhome apartments will provide families with quality living in the very
high priced LA housing market;
 There is a high demand for apartment units, because banks make it very difficult for people
to qualify for a home loan;
 The project will provide families an opportunity to live in a quality environment, as
compared to other apartment complexes currently available on the market;
The only other member of the public in attendance at the hearing declined to speak.
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